504101717 11/17/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4148386

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PARAGON CRT COMPANY LLC	11/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZB, N.A. DBA NATIONAL BANK OF ARIZONA
Street Address:	6001 N. 24TH STREET
Internal Address:	ATTN: KEVIN COONEY
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7040755
Patent Number:	7594725
Patent Number:	7270412
Patent Number:	7717555
Patent Number:	8042943
Patent Number:	8057035
Patent Number:	8113653
Patent Number:	8113652
Patent Number:	8128223
Patent Number:	8246167
Patent Number:	8794759
Patent Number:	8801175
Patent Number:	8911078
Patent Number:	9180610
Patent Number:	9345618
Patent Number:	9442307
Application Number:	13242791

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 040363 FRAME: 0252

504101717

Fax Number: (602)256-4475

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-256-4468

Email: jsenften@gblaw.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES B. SENFTEN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: C/O GAMMAGE & BURNHAM PLC
Address Line 2: TWO NORTH CENTRAL AVE - 15TH FL

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6284-266
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES B. SENFTEN
SIGNATURE:	/James B. Senften/
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Grant of Sec Int in Patents (CRT)#page1.tif source=Grant of Sec Int in Patents (CRT)#page2.tif source=Grant of Sec Int in Patents (CRT)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040363 FRAME: 0253

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS

WHEREAS, PARAGON CRT COMPANY LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (the "Grantor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of ZB, N.A. dba National Bank of Arizona, as Lender (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 040363 FRAME: 0254 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of A Security Interest – Patents to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date of the Security Agreement.

GRANTOR:

PARAGO	VCRT	COMP	ANY-LI	C, ar	n Arizona
--------	-------------	------	--------	-------	-----------

limited liability company

Dy.

Print Name: Joseph E. Sicari

Title: Manager

STATE OF ______

COUNTY OF SUNJAN) SS.:

On this \(\) day of \(\) day, 2016, before me personally came Joseph E. Sicari, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is the Manager of PARAGON CRT COMPANY LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, and that he executed the foregoing instrument, and that he had authority to sign the same, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

ELISA FRANCOIS
Notary Public, State of New York
NYS Reg, No. 01FR6041796
Qualified in Sullivan County
[NOTAMINISSIAL Expires May 15, 20]

Notary

SCHEDULE A

TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Patents and Patent Applications

1	7,040,755
2	7,594,725
3	7,270,412
4	7,717,555
5	8,042,943
6	8,057,035
7	8,113,653
8	8,113,652
9	8,128,223
10	8,246,167
11	20120109595*
12	8,794,759
13	8,801,175
14	8,911,078
15	9,180,610
16	9,345,618
17	9,442,307

*The U.S. Patent and Trade Office has identified this number as a "publication number." The actual patent application number is 13242791.

6284.266.1035437.3

RECORDED: 11/17/2016

PATENT REEL: 040363 FRAME: 0256